1	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES - FLOOR VERSION
2	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
3	1st Session of the 55th Legislature (2015)
4	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
5	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 2187 By: Hickman
6	
7	
8	
9	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
)	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
10	An Act relating to corrections; amending 57 O.S. 2011, Section 510.10, which relates to electronic
11	monitoring of inmates; authorizing Pardon and Parole Board to use electronic monitoring devices for parolees; and providing an effective date.
12	
13	
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
16	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 57 O.S. 2011, Section 510.10, is
17	amended to read as follows:
18	Section 510.10 A. The Department of Corrections $\frac{1}{100}$ and the
19	Pardon and Parole Board are hereby authorized to use electronic
20	monitoring devices for any inmate sentenced for a crime or for any
21	person granted parole, or as disciplinary sanction as authorized by
22	law.
23	B. The electronic monitoring of an inmate pursuant to this
24	section shall be in addition to active supervision required by law.
	HB2187 HFLR Page 1
	<u>UNDERLINED</u> language denotes Amendments to present Statutes. BOLD FACE CAPITALIZED language denotes Committee Amendments. Strike thru language denotes deletion from present Statutes.

An inmate assigned to electronic monitoring shall be required to pay the Department of Corrections <u>or the Pardon and Parole Board</u> for all or part of any monitoring equipment or fee, supervision cost, or other costs while assigned to electronic monitoring. The Department <u>of Corrections or Pardon and Parole Board</u> shall determine whether the person has the ability to pay all or part of such costs or fee.

7 C. From and after the effective date of this act, any person in the custody of the Department of Corrections who is assigned to a 8 9 community corrections center, community work center, or halfway 10 house, and who has any current or previous convictions for a crime 11 which would require the person to register as a sex offender 12 pursuant to the Oklahoma Sex Offenders Registration Act, shall be 13 assigned to a global position monitoring system for the duration of 14 the registration period. Any offender paroled who is subject to the 15 provisions of the Oklahoma Sex Offenders Registration Act shall be 16 assigned to global position monitoring.

17 D. As used in this section, "electronic monitoring" means 18 monitoring of an inmate within a specified location or locations by 19 means of a global positioning device approved by the Department of 20 Corrections or the Pardon and Parole Board with active supervision 21 by correctional officers or other, employees of the Department of 22 Corrections, or probation and parole officers of the Pardon and 23 Parole Board. A global position monitoring system must utilize a 24 backup data storage collection system.

HB2187 HFLR

<u>UNDERLINED</u> language denotes Amendments to present Statutes. BOLD FACE CAPITALIZED language denotes Committee Amendments. Strike thru language denotes deletion from present Statutes.

1	E. The Department of Corrections and Pardon and Parole Board
2	shall promulgate and adopt rules and procedures necessary to
3	implement the provisions of this section.
4	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2015.
5	
6	COMMITTEE REPORT BY: COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET, dated 03/02/2015 - DO PASS, As Amended.
7	03/02/2013 D0 11/00, 113 Interface.
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

HB2187 HFLR